## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-207**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **ACCEPTING DONATION OF FUNDS**

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has a pro-active team of detectives who focus on street level drug trafficking; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has identified a need for a narcotics detection canine to combat drug trafficking and related crimes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk has a resident who wishes to donate \$10,000 to the City of Elk Grove to obtain a narcotic detection canine; and

WHEREAS, Government Code sections 37354 and 37355 authorizes the Council to accept or reject any gift, bequest or devise made to the City. The City is to hold the gift, and any increases from the property, as described in the terms of the gift, bequest, or devise. If the terms do not restrict the uses to which the gift shall be used, the funds may be put to such uses as the Council prescribes.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby accept this generous donation for these purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept future donations for any purpose in amounts not to exceed \$10,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council, the Police Department and the people of City of Elk Grove hereby express their gratitude and thanks to Mr. Curt Hoffman for this kindhearted donation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove. State of California, on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August 2004.

SOPHÍA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-207

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of August 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California